

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Pen-24-248

STATE OF MAINE
Appellee

v.

ROCHELLE GLEASON
Appellant

ON APPEAL from the Penobscot County
Unified Criminal Docket

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rory A. McNamara # 5609
DRAKE LAW LLC
P.O. Box 143
York, ME 03909
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... **4**

Argument..... **5**

First Assignment of Error

I. The proper remedy for the prejudicial Sixth Amendment error is vacatur. 5

 A. This Court should vacate because the State did not create a record adequate to support admissibility..... 5

 B. This Court should vacate because the State has not developed a legal argument in support of admissibility. 7

Second Assignment of Error

II. Omission of a concurrent-causation instruction was prejudicial error. 10

 A. The proposed instruction accurately reflects the law. 10

 B. Concurrent causation was a reasonable theory. 11

 C. The camel: How the other instructions understated the State’s burden..... 11

 D. The omission was prejudicial..... 12

Conclusion..... **13**

Certificate of Service..... **14**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Byrd v. United States, 584 U.S. 395 (2018)..... 7

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) 5

Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 557 U.S. 305 (2009)..... 9

Smith v. Arizona, 602 U.S. 779 (2024) 5, 9

Cases

Evans v. State, 2020 ME 36, 228 A.3d 156..... 7

State v. Clark, 2024 N.C. App. LEXIS 962, 2024 WL 4941632 (N.C. Ct. App. 2024)..... 9

State v. De St. Croix, 2020 ME 142, 243 A.3d 880 8

State v. Hale, 2024-Ohio-5579 (Ohio 1st Div. App. 2024) 9
State v. Hemminger, 2022 ME 32, 276 A.3d 33 8
State v. Kelley, 2025 ME 1, 325 A.3d 1168..... 7
State v. Kibbe, 2017 ME 231, 175 A.3d 653 6
State v. Lepenn, 2023 ME 22, 295 A.3d 139..... 8
State v. Mercier, 2014 ME 28, 87 A. 3d 700..... 5
State v. Ouellette, 2024 ME 29, 314 A.3d 253 6
State v. Page, 2023 ME 73, 306 A.3d 142..... 6
State v. Radley, 2002 ME 150, 804 A.2d 1127 6
State v. Wai Chan, 2020 ME 91, 236 A.3d 471..... 8
United States v. Jackson, 636 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2011) 5

Statutes

17-A M.R.S. § 1105-A(K) 10, 12
17-A M.R.S. § 33(1)..... 12
17-A M.R.S. § 33(2)..... 11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., Amend. IV 7
U.S. CONST., Amend. VI 5, 6

Other Authorities

<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/forensic> (February 4, 2025). 8
